

No. 22-915

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* William English, Ph.D.
and Citizens Committee for the Right to Keep
and Bear Arms in Support of Respondent**

Craig L. Uhrich
Counsel of Record
Serge Krimnus
Bochner PLLC
1040 Avenue of the Americas
15th Floor
New York, New York 10018
(646) 971-0685
craig@bochner.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. There is No Compelling Evidence That § 922(g)(8) Advances Public Safety When All of Its Effects are Considered. 3

II. The Protective Order Process is Widely Used and Abused, Resulting in a Large Number of False Orders Wrongly Depriving the Accused of Their Second Amendment Rights. 6

III. The Evidence that § 922(g)(8) is Effective in Lowering Domestic Violence Homicide is Weak 14

IV. Depriving a Class of Citizens of Rights Based on Group Characteristics that are Not a Product of Due Process is Legally Perilous 21

V. There Are Effective Alternatives for Protecting Public Safety that Are Constitutionally Permissible and Respect Second Amendment Rights and Due Process 22

CONCLUSION. 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	9
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023)	3

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 13, 14, 18, 19, 24, 25
---------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C. H. Achen, <i>Why Lagged Dependent Variables Can Suppress the Explanatory Power of Other Independent Variables</i> (2001)	18
Christine Agnew-Brune et al., <i>Domestic Violence Protective Orders : A Qualitative Examination of Judges’ Decision-Making Process</i> , 32 J. Interpersonal Violence 32 (13), https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/full/10.1177/0886260515590126	12, 13

- Carolina Díez, Rachel P. Kurland, Emily F. Rothman, Megan Bair-Merritt, Eric Fleegler, Ziming Xuan, Sandro Galea, et al. *State Intimate Partner Violence–Related Firearm Laws and Intimate Partner Homicide Rates in the United States, 1991 to 2015*, ANNALS OF INTERNAL MEDICINE 167(8):536-43 (Oct. 17, 2017), 10, 18, 19
- John J. Donohue, *Some Perspective on Crime and Criminal Justice Policy*, in *The Crime Conundrum: Essays on Criminal Justice* (Lawrence M. Friedman & George Fisher, eds. 2019) 21
- William English, 2021 NATIONAL FIREARMS SURVEY (July 14, 2021), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3887145. 1, 4, 12
- Emma E. Fridel & James Alan Fox, *Gender Differences in Patterns and Trends in US Homicide, 1976–2017*, VIOLENCE AND GENDER 6.1:27-36 (2019). 7
- Denise Hines, *Expert Addresses Common Misconceptions About Men Who Experience Intimate Partner Violence* (Apr. 19, 2022) (available at <https://www.gmu.edu/news/2022-04/expert-addresses-common-misconceptions-about-men-who-experience-intimate-partner>) . 11

- Denise A. Hines, Emily M. Douglas, and Joshua L. Berger, *A Self Report Measure of Legal and Administrative Aggression Within Intimate Relationships*, *AGGRESSIVE BEHAVIOR* 41, no. 4 (2015) 11
- Randy F. Kandel, *Squabbling in the Shadows: What the Law Can Learn from the Way Divorcing Couples Use Protective Orders As Bargaining Chips in Domestic Spats and Child Custody Mediation*, 48 *S.C. L. REV.* 441 (1997) 10
- Aaron J. Kivisto and Megan Porter, *Firearm Use Increases Risk of Multiple Victims in Domestic Homicides*, *J. AM. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY L.*, 48.1:26-34 (2020) 7
- Gary Kleck, *What Do CDC's Surveys Say About the Prevalence of Defensive Gun Use?*, *AM. J. CRIMINAL JUSTICE*, 46.3 (2021) 12
- Andrew R. Klein, *Practical Implications of Current Domestic Violence Research: For Law Enforcement, Prosecutors, and Judges*, NIJ Special Report (June 2009) (available at <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/225722.pdf>) 4, 5, 21
- V. H. Lyons, A. Adhia, C. Moe, M. A. Kernic, A. Rowhani-Rahbar, F. P. Rivara, *Firearms & Protective Orders in Intimate Partner Homicides*, *J. FAM. VIOL.* 36 (2021) 7
- Yoav Mazeh & Martin Widrig, *The Rate of False Allegations of Partner Violence*, *JOURNAL OF FAMILY VIOLENCE* 31, no. 8 (2016) 11

Protection from Abuse (PFA) Caseload, at https://www.pacourts.us/news-and-statistics/research-and-statistics/dashboard-table-of-contents/protection-from-abuse	13
RAND, <i>Effects of Prohibitions Associated with Domestic Violence on Violent Crime</i> (Updated Jan. 10, 2023) (available at https://www.rand.org/research/gun-policy/analysis/domestic-violence-prohibitions/violent-crime.html)	15
Erica L. Smith, <i>Female Murder Victims and Victim-Offender Relationship</i> , (2021).	7
Mark W. Smith, <i>Enlightenment Thinker Cesare Beccaria and His Influence on the Founders: Understanding the Meaning and Purpose of the Second Amendment's Right to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 2020 PEPPERDINE L. REV. 71 (2020)	8
Susan B. Sorenson & Haikang Shen, <i>Restraining Orders in California: A look at Statewide Data</i> , VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 11.7:912-33 (2005).	6
Rebecca Stewart, <i>Survey: Over 20 Million Have Been Falsely Accused of Abuse</i> , CENTER FOR PROSECUTOR INTEGRITY (Dec. 17, 2020) (available at https://www.prosecutorintegrity.org/pr/survey-over-20-million-have-been-falsely-accused-of-abuse/)	12

Patricia Tjaden and Nancy Thoennes, *Extent, Nature, and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence: Findings From the National Violence Against Women Survey*, NCJ 181867 (July 2000) (available at <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/181867.pdf>) 6

Elizabeth Richardson Vigdor and James A. Mercy, *Do Laws Restricting Access to Firearms by Domestic Violence Offenders Prevent Intimate Partner Homicide?*, EVALUATION REVIEW 30, no. 3 (2006) 9, 17, 18

Katherine A. Vittes & Susan B. Sorenson, *Restraining Orders Among Victims of Intimate Partner Homicide*, INJURY PREVENTION 14.3:191-95 (2008) 7

<https://bjs.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh236/files/media/document/fmvvor21.pdf> 8

<https://academic.oup.com/aje/article/187/11/2491/5154820> *Retraction: Analysis of the Strength of Legal Firearms Restrictions for Perpetrators of Domestic Violence and their Associations with Intimate Partner Homicide*, AM. J. EPIDEMIOLOGY, Vol. 187, Iss. 11 (Nov. 2018), <https://doi.org/10.1093/aje/kwy169> 16

<https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/ipv.pdf> 8, 9

<https://www.cdc.gov/drowning/facts/index.html> . . . 10

<https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles/fs000191.pdf>. 23

<https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/225722.pdf> 24

<https://www.wusa9.com/article/news/verify/verify-homicide-suspects-prior-arrests/65-a66c3b04-a303-4b33-90b1-f94f698e1492> 24
